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NOTICE TO USERS: If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the device, 
report to Breg and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user 
and/or patient is established.

AVISO PARA LOS USUARIOS: Si se produce un incidente grave debido a este 
dispositivo, informe a Breg y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro donde 
esté establecido el usuario o el paciente.

AVIS AUX UTILISATEURS : Si un incident grave survient avec le dispositif, signalez-
le à Breg et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur ou 
le patient est situé.

HINWEISE FÜR DEN ANWENDER: Schwerwiegende Vorfälle in Bezug auf das 
Produkt sind Breg und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der 
Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist, zu melden.

AVVISO PER GLI UTENTI: In caso di incidente grave in relazione al dispositivo, 
inviare una segnalazione a Breg e all’autorità competente dello stato membro di 
residenza dell’utente e/o del paziente.

ENGLISH
INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS:
Patellofemoral knee bracing products are designed to provide control and support 
for patients who have patellofemoral discomfort resulting from maltracking, 
subluxation, or other patellofemoral injuries.

INTENDED USERS:
The intended user should be a licensed professional, the patient, or patient’s 
caregiver. The user should be able to read, understand and be physically capable 
to perform all the directions, warnings and cautions provided in the information 
for use.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
Not Applicable.

 WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS:
•	 For single patient use only. 
•	 If you experience increased pain, swelling, or any adverse reactions while using 

this product, immediately consult your medical professional.
•	 Carefully read use instructions and warnings prior to use.
•	 This device will not prevent or reduce all injuries. Proper rehabilitation and 

activity modification are also an essential part of a safe treatment program.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
A.	BRACE APPLICATION 

Unfasten and loosen all straps and fasten hook/loop tabs back against the 
strap as shown. This will facilitate pulling on the brace. 
While seated, pull on brace. The front hole must be positioned directly over the kneecap 
(patella), as shown. The plastic pressure plate should be positioned on the outside of 
the knee.

B.	 TIGHTEN FOUR MAIN STRAPS 
1st: lower rear;    2nd: upper rear;  
3rd: lower front;  4th: upper front.

C.	 TIGHTENING PATELLA BUTTRESS STRAPS 
Bend the knee to 60°. While pushing down on the pressure plate, tighten the 
buttress straps around the kneecap. These straps should be snug.  
NOTE: over-tightening will cause the medial (inside) hinge to pull forward.

USE AND CARE:
Hand wash in 30ºC (86ºF) water with mild soap, rinse thoroughly. Rinse and lay 
flat to air dry. Do not machine wash or tumble dry.

MATERIAL CONTENT:
Aluminum, EPDM, Neoprene, Nylon, Polyester, Polyurethane, Stainless Steel.

WARRANTY:
Breg products come with a limited warranty against manufacturing and material 
defects. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is given and no affirmation of or 
by seller, by words or action, will constitute a warranty. Please see www.breg.com

DISPOSAL:
Dispose of product according to local regulations.

ESPAÑOL
USO INDICADO/INDICACIONE:
Los productos de ortesis de rodilla patelofemoral están diseñados para brindar 
control y soporte a pacientes con molestias patelofemorales como resultado de un 
mal seguimiento, subluxación u otras lesiones patelofemorales.

USUARIOS PREVISTOS:
Este producto está indicado para profesionales autorizados, pacientes o 
cuidadores de pacientes. El usuario debe ser capaz de leer y comprender todas las 
instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones detalladas en las instrucciones de uso, 
además de contar con la capacidad física para seguirlas.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
No aplicable.

 ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:
•	 Solamente para uso en un paciente a la vez.
•	 Si experimenta aumento del dolor, hinchazón o cualquier reacción adversa al 

usar este producto, consulte a su profesional médico inmediatamente.
•	 Lea las instrucciones y advertencias detenidamente antes de usar este 

producto.
•	 Este aparato no previene o reduce todas las lesiones. La adecuada 

rehabilitación y modificación de la actividad son también parte esencial de 
un programa seguro de tratamiento.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
A.	APLICACIÓN DE LA RODILLERA 

Desate y afloje todas las tiras y sujete las lengüetas de gancho/lazo hacia 
atrás contra la tira, tal como se muestra en el dibujo. Esto facilitará la 
colocación de la rodillera. 
En posición sentada, tire de la rodillera. El orificio frontal debe estar situado 
directamente encima de la rótula, tal como se muestra en el dibujo. La placa 
de presión de plástico debe quedar colocada en el exterior de la rodilla.

B.	 AJUSTE DE LAS CUATRO TIRAS PRINCIPALES 
1. inferior posterior;   2. superior posterior; 
3. inferior frontal;      4. superior frontal.

C.	 AJUSTE DE LAS TIRAS DE REFUERZO DE LA RÓTULA 
Doble la rodilla en un ángulo de 60°. Mientras presiona la placa, apriete 
las tiras de refuerzo alrededor de la rótula. Estas tiras deben quedar bien 
ajustadas. 
NOTA: un apriete excesivo hará que la bisagra medial (interior) tire hacia 
delante.

USO Y CUIDADOS:
Lavar a mano con agua a 30ºC (86ºF) y jabón suave, y enjuagar bien. Aclarar 
bien y dejar secar al aire. No lavar a máquina ni usar secadora.

MATERIALES:
Aluminio, EPDM, neopreno, nailon, poliéster, poliuretano, acero inoxidable.

GARANTÍA:
Los productos Breg ofrecen una garantía limitada contra defectos de fabricación 
y materiales. No se ofrece ninguna otra garantía, expresa ni implícita. Ninguna 
afirmación del vendedor, por palabras o acciones, constituirá garantía alguna. 
Visite www.breg.com

ELIMINACIÓN:
Deseche el producto conforme a la normativa local.

FRANÇAIS
UTILISATION/INDICATIONS :
Les produits de genouillère fémoro-patellaire sont conçus pour fournir un contrôle 
et un soutien aux patients qui souffrent d’une gêne fémoro-patellaire résultant 
d’un mauvais alignement de la rotule, d’une subluxation ou d’autres blessures 
fémoro-patellaires.

UTILISATEURS VISÉS :
L’utilisateur visé doit être un professionnel agréé, le patient ou un soignant. 
L’utilisateur doit pouvoir lire, comprendre et être physiquement capable de suivre 
toutes les instructions, tous les avertissements et toutes les mises en garde 
figurant dans les informations d’utilisation.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
Sans objet.

 AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS :
•	 Usage reserve a un seul patient.
•	 En cas d’augmentation de douleur, d’enflure, ou d’autres reactions 

indesirables lors de l’usage de ce produit, consultez immediatement votre 
praticien.

•	 Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi et les mises en garde avant usage.
•	 Ce dispositif n’est pas destine a eviter ou a reduire toutes les lesions. Une 

reeducation appropriee et un changement d’activite font egalement partie 
des elements essentiels a un programme de traitement reussi.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
A.	APPLICATION DE L’ORTHESE 

Détachez et libérez toutes les sangles et rattachez les pattes auto-adhésives 
contre les sangles, comme illustré. Ceci facilite la mise en place de l’orthèse. 
Depuis la position assise, enfilez l’orthèse. Le trou avant doit être positionné 
directement sur la rotule, comme illustré. La plaque de pression en plastique 
doit être positionnée à l’extérieur du genou.

B.	 SERREZ LES QUATRE SANGLES PRINCIPALES 
1. arrière inférieure;    2. arrière supérieure; 
3. frontale inférieure;   4. frontale supérieure.

C.	 SERREZ LES SANGLES ROTULIENNES DE RENFORCEMENT 
Pliez le genou à 60°. Tout en appuyant sur la plaque de pression, serrez les 
sangles de renforcement autour de la rotule. Ces sangles doivent être bien 
serrées. 
REMARQUE : un serrage excessif risque de provoquer la traction vers l’avant de 
l’articulation médiale (interne).

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN :
Lavez à la main dans l’eau à 30 ºC (86 ºF) avec un savon doux, rincez 
soigneusement. Rincer et laisser sécher à plat à l’air libre. Ne pas laver en machine 
ni mettre au sèche-linge.

MATÉRIAUX :
Aluminium, EPDM, néoprène, nylon, polyester, polyuréthane, acier inoxydable.

GARANTIE :
Les produits Breg offrent une garantie limitée contre les défauts de fabrication 
et des matières. Aucune autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, n’est donnée et 
aucune affirmation du vendeur, orale ou écrite, ne constituera de garantie. Veuillez 
consulter www.breg.com

MISE AU REBUT :
Veuillez mettre ce produit au rebut en conformité avec les règles locales.

DEUTSCH
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG/INDIKATIONEN:
Patellofemorale Knieorthesen wurden entwickelt, um Patienten mit 
patellofemoralen Beschwerden aufgrund von Fehlstellungen, Subluxationen oder 
anderen patellofemoralen Verletzungen Kontrolle und Unterstützung zu bieten.

VORGESEHENE ANWENDER:
Der vorgesehene Anwender sollte eine zugelassene Fachkraft, der Patient oder 
die Pflegeperson des Patienten sein. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage sein, alle 
Anweisungen, Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in der Gebrauchsanweisung 
zu lesen, zu verstehen und körperlich auszuführen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:
Es sind keine Kontraindikationen bekannt.

 WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
•	 Nur für einen einzelnen Patienten bestimmt.
•	 Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts zunehmende Schmerzen, Schwellungen, 

Hautreizungen oder andere unerwünschte Reaktionen auftreten, wenden Sie sich 
umgehend an Ihren Arzt.

•	 Vor Gebrauch sind die Anleitungen und Warnungen sorgfältig zu lesen.
•	 Dieses Produkt kann nicht alle Verletzungen verhindern oder lindern. Eine 

angemessene Rehabilitation sowie die Anpassung der Aktivitäten sind ebenfalls 
wesentliche Bestandteile eines sicheren Behandlungsplans.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
A.	ANLEGEN DER SCHIENE 

Alle Gurte öffnen und lockern und die Klettverschlüsse wiederam Gurt 
befestigen. Dadurch kann die Orthese leichter angezogen werden. Die Orthese 
im Sitzen anziehen. Das Loch auf der Vorderseitemuss sich direkt über der 
Kniescheibe befinden (siehe Abbildung). Die Druckplatte aus Plastikmuss sich 
an der Außenseite des Knies befinden. 

B.	 ANZIEHEN DER VIER HAUPTGURTE  
1. unterer hinterer;   2. oberer hinterer; 
3. unterer vorderer;  4. oberer vorderer.

C.	 ANZIEHEN DER STÜTZGURTE FÜR DIE KNIESCHEIBE 
Das Knie auf 60° abwinkeln. Die Druckplatte nach unten drückenund dabei 
gleichzeitig die Stützgurte um die Kniescheibe herum festziehen. Diese Gurte 
sollteneng anliegen. HINWEIS: Wenn die Gurte zu fest angezogen werden, wird 
die Innenseite des Gelenks nach vorn verzogen.

VERWENDUNG UND PFLEGE:
Handwäsche bei 30 ºC (86 °F) mit mildem Waschmittel, gründlich ausspülen. 
An der Luft trocknen. Nicht in der Maschine waschen oder im Trockner trocknen. 
Wenn Seifenreste nicht gründlich abgespült werden, können Hautreizungen oder 
eine Beschädigung des Materials entstehen.

MATERIALZUSAMMENSETZUNG:
Aluminium, EPDM, Neopren, Nylon, Polyester, Polyurethan, Edelstahl.

GARANTIE: 
Auf die Produkte von Breg wird eine eingeschränkte Garantie auf Herstellungs- und 
Materialfehler gewährt. Es wird keine weitere ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende 
Garantie übernommen, und keine Zusicherung des Verkäufers – weder mündlich 
noch durch Handlungen – begründet eine Garantie. Weitere Informationen finden 
Sie unter www.breg.com.

ENTSORGUNG: 
Schwerwiegende Vorfälle in Bezug auf das Produkt sind Breg und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist, 
zu melden.

ITALIANO
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI:
Il tutore femoro-rotuleo per il ginocchio è progettato per fornire controllo e 
supporto ai pazienti che presentano una sindrome femoro-rotulea derivante da 
disallineamento, sublussazione o altre lesioni femoro-rotulee.

UTENTI INTERESSATI:
Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da professionisti autorizzati, dal 
paziente o dal personale di assistenza del paziente. L’utilizzatore deve poter 
leggere e comprendere, ed essere fisicamente in grado di seguire tutte le 
istruzioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite nelle informazioni per l’uso.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
Non applicabili.

 AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI:
•	 Per uso da parte di un singolo paziente.
•	 In caso di aumento del dolore, di gonfiore o di qualsiasi altra reazione avversa 

durante l’uso del prodotto, consultare immediatamente un sanitario.
•	 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le avvertenze prima dell’uso.
•	 Questo dispositivo non evita né riduce tutte le lesioni. Parte integrante 

di un programma di cura sicuro sono anche l’opportuna riabilitazione e la 
modifica delle attività.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
A.	APPLICAZIONE DEL SUPPORTO 

Slegare e allentare tutti i cinturini ripiegando le linguette di velcro all’indietro 
contro di essi, come illustrato.Ciò agevolerà l’applicazione del supporto. 
Da seduti, indossare il supporto. Il foro anteriore deve trovarsi direttamente 
sopra la rotula (patella), come illustrato. La piastra di pressione in plastica 
deve trovarsi sul lato esterno del ginocchio.

B.	 REGOLAZIONE DEI QUATTRO CINTURINI PRINCIPALI 
1. inferiore posteriore;   2. superiore posteriore; 
3. inferiore anteriore;  4. superiore anteriore.

C.	 SERRAGGIO DEI CINTURINI DI SOSTEGNO DELLA PATELLA 
Piegare il ginocchio a 60°. Stringere i cinturini di sostegno intorno alla rotula 
mentre si spinge verso il basso la piastra di pressione. Questi cinturini devono 
risultare ben stretti. 
NOTA - Un serraggio eccessivo sposta in avanti la cerniera mediale (interna).

USO E MANUTENZIONE:
Lavare a mano in acqua a 30 ºC (86 ºF) con sapone neutro e risciacquare 
abbondantemente. Sciacquare e lasciar asciugare all’aria disponendo gli articoli in 
piano. Non lavare in lavatrice né asciugare nell’asciugatrice.

CONTENUTO DEL MATERIALE:
Alluminio, EPDM, neoprene, nylon, poliestere, poliuretano, acciaio inossidabile.

GARANZIA:
I prodotti Breg sono dotati di una garanzia limitata contro i difetti di fabbricazione 
e dei materiali. Non viene fornita nessun’altra garanzia, espressa o implicita, 
e nessuna affermazione di o da parte del venditore, con parole o azioni, costituirà 
una garanzia. Consultare www.breg.com

SMALTIMENTO:
Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali.

MERKNAD TIL BRUKERE: Hvis det har forekommet alvorlige hendelser i 
forbindelse med utstyret, skal det rapporteres til Breg og kompetent myndighet i 
medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

NORSK
BRUKSOMRÅDE/INDIKASJONER:
Patellofemorale knestøtteprodukter er utviklet for å gi kontroll og støtte 
til pasienter som opplever patellofemoral smerte som følge av feilstilling, 
subluksasjon eller andre patellofemorale skader.

TILTENKTE BRUKERE:
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være en autorisert fagperson, pasienten eller 
pasientens omsorgsperson. Brukeren skal være i stand til å lese, forstå og være 
fysisk i stand til å følge alle instruksjoner, advarsler og forholdsregler som er gitt 
i bruksanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER:
Ikke relevant.

 ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER:
•	 Kun for bruk på én pasient. 
•	 Hvis du opplever økt smerte, hevelse, eller eventuelt andre negative reaksjoner 

når du bruker dette produktet, må du umiddelbart ta kontakt med lege.
•	 Les bruksanvisningen og advarslene nøye før bruk.
•	 Dette produktet vil ikke hindre eller redusere alle skader. Riktig 

rehabilitering og tilpasning av aktiviteter er også en viktig del av et trygt 
behandlingsopplegg.

BRUKSANVISNING:
A.	PÅFØRING AV STØTTE 

Løsne alle stroppene og fest borrelåsflikene tilbake på stroppen som vist. Dette 
vil gjøre det lettere å trekke på støtten. 
Sett deg og trekk på støtten. Hullet foran må plasseres rett over kneskjellet (patella), 
som vist. Trykkplaten i plast skal plasseres på yttersiden av kneet.

B.	 STRAM FIRE HOVEDSTROPPER 
1.: nedre bak;    2.: øvre bak;  
3.: nedre front;  4.: øvre front.

C.	 STRAMMING AV KNESKJELLETS STØTTESTROPPER 
Bøy kneet til 60°. Trykk ned på trykkplaten samtidig som du strammer 
støttestroppene rundt kneskjellet. Disse stroppene skal sitte godt.  
MERK: For mye stramming vil føre til at den mediale (innvendige) hengselen trekkes 
fremover.

BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD:
Håndvask med vann på 30ºC med mild såpe, skyll grundig. Skyll og legg flatt for 
å lufttørke. Må ikke vaskes i maskin eller tørkes i tørketrommel.

MATERIALINNHOLD:
Aluminium, EPDM, neopren, nylon, polyester, polyuretan, rustfritt stål.

GARANTI:
Breg-produkter leveres med en begrenset garanti mot produksjons- og materialfeil. 
Det gis ingen videre garanti, verken uttrykkelig eller underforstått, og ingen 
bekreftelse fra eller av selger, verken i ord eller handling, utgjør noen form for 
garanti. Se www.breg.com

AVFALLSHÅNDTERING:
Produktet skal avhendes i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

MEDDELELSE TIL BRUGERE: Hvis der er indtruffet alvorlige hændelser i forbindelse 
med enheden, skal dette rapporteres til Breg og den kompetente myndighed i 
regionen, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

DANSK
TILSIGTET BRUG/INDIKATIONER:
Patellofemorale knæbandager er designet til at give kontrol og støtte til patienter, 
der har patellofemorale gener som følge af fejlstilling, subluksation eller andre 
patellofemorale skader.

TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE:
Den tilsigtede bruger bør være en autoriseret fagperson, patienten eller patientens 
omsorgsperson. Brugeren skal være i stand til at læse, forstå og være fysisk i 
stand til at udføre alle de anvisninger, advarsler og forholdsregler, der er angivet i 
brugsanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ikke relevant.

 ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER:
•	 Kun til brug for en enkelt patient. 
•	 Hvis du oplever forværrede smerter, hævelser eller andre komplikationer i 

forbindelse med brugen af dette produkt, skal du straks søge lægehjælp.
•	 Læs brugsvejledningen og alle advarsler grundigt igennem før ibrugtagning.
•	 Denne anordning vil ikke forhindre eller reducere alle skader. Korrekt 

genoptræning og ændret aktivitetsniveau er også en vigtig del af et sikkert 
behandlingsprogram.

BRUGSANVISNING:
A.	PÅSÆTNING AF BANDAGE 

Løsn alle stropper og fastgør krog/løkkeflige tilbage mod stroppen som vist. 
Dette vil gøre det lettere at trække bandagen på. 
Træk bandagen på, mens du sidder ned. Fronthullet skal være placeret direkte over 
knæskallen (patella) som vist. Trykpladen af plast skal placeres på ydersiden af ​​knæet.

B.	 SPÆND DE FIRE HOVEDSTROPPER 
1.: nederste bag;    2.: øverste bag;   
3.: nederste front;  4.: øverste front.

C.	 STRAMNING AF PATELLA-STØTTESTROPPER 
Bøj knæet til 60°. Stram støttestropperne rundt om knæskallen, mens du 
trykker ned på trykpladen. Disse stropper skal sidde stramt.  
BEMÆRK: Hvis du strammer for meget, vil det midterste (indvendige) hængsel blive 
trukket fremad.

ANVENDELSE OG PLEJE:
Vask i hånden i 30ºC (86ºF) varmt vand med mild sæbe, skyl grundigt. Skyl og 
læg til tørre på et plant underlag. Undlad maskinvask eller tørretumbling.

MATERIALEINDHOLD:
Aluminium, EPDM, neopren, nylon, polyester, polyuretan, rustfrit stål.

GARANTI:
Bregs produkter leveres med en begrænset garanti mod fabrikations- og 
materialefejl. Ingen anden garanti, udtrykt eller underforstået, gives, og ingen 
bekræftelse fra eller af sælger, ved ord eller handling, vil udgøre en garanti. 
Se venligst www.breg.com

BORTSKAFFELSE:
Bortskaf produktet i henhold til lokale regler.
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C Patella Tracking Orthosis 
(PTO) Knee Brace

Orthèse de genou pour alignement de la rotule (PTO)
Rodillera de órtesis de seguimiento de rótula (PTO)
Ortesi per il ginocchio per il riallineamento rotuleo

Knieorthese zur Patellaführung (PTO)
Patella Tracking Orthosis (PTO) Knestøtte

Patella Tracking Orthosis (PTO) Knæbandage
Knäskålsstabiliserande (PTO) knästöd

Polvilumpion yliliikkuvuuden hoitoon tarkoitettu 
PTO-polvituki

Patella Tracking Orthosis (PTO) Kniebrace
Órtotese de alinhamento rotuliano (PTO — 

Patella Tracking Orthosis)
Orteza stawu kolanowego Patella Tracking 

Orthosis (PTO)
Pendakap Lutut Ortosis Penjejak Patela (PTO)

www.breg.com/ptosoft



UWAGA DO UŻYTKOWNIKÓW: Jeżeli wystąpiło jakiekolwiek poważne zdarzenie 
pozostające w związku z wyrobem, należy powiadomić o nim firmę Breg i właściwy 
organ państwa członkowskiego zamieszkiwanego przez użytkownika i/lub pacjenta. 

HUOMAUTUS KÄYTTÄJILLE: Jos laitteeseen liittyen sattuu vakava vaaratilanne, 
siitä tulee ilmoittaa Bregille ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan asuinmaan 
valvontaviranomaiselle.

AVISO AOS UTILIZADORES: Caso ocorra algum incidente grave relacionado com o 
dispositivo, informe a Breg e a autoridade competente do Estado Membro no qual 
o utilizador e/ou paciente está sediado.

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET:
Patellofemoraaliset polvitukituotteet on suunniteltu tarjoamaan hallintaa ja 
tukea potilaille, joilla on patellofemoraalista kipua, joka johtuu virheellisestä 
liikeradasta, sijoiltaanmenosta tai muista polvilumpion vammoista.

TARKOITETUT KÄYTTÄJÄT:
Suunnitellun käyttäjän tulee olla lisensoitu ammattilainen, potilas tai potilaan 
hoitaja. Käyttäjän tulee pystyä lukemaan, ymmärtämään ja fyysisesti 
suorittamaan kaikki käyttöohjeissa annetut ohjeet, varoitukset ja varotoimet.

VASTAVÄITTEET:
Ei sovellettavissa.

 VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET:
•	 Tämä laite on tarkoitettu henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön. 
•	 Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriisi, jos koet lisääntynyttä kipua, turvotusta tai 

mitä tahansa muita haittavaikutuksia tätä tuotetta käyttäessäsi.
•	 Lue käyttöohjeet ja varoitukset huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä.
•	 Tämä laite ei estä tai vähennä kaikkia vammoja. Asianmukainen kuntoutus 

ja yksilöllisten tarpeiden mukaan suunnitellut fyysiset aktiviteetit ovat 
olennainen osa turvallista hoito-ohjelmaa.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
A.	TUEN ASETTAMINEN 

Avaa ja löysää kaikki hihnat ja kiinnitä tarranauhapäät hihnoihin kuvassa 
esitetyllä tavalla. Tämä helpottaa tuen pukemista. 
Pue tuki istuma-asennossa. Tuen etupuolella olevan aukon tulee olla polvilumpion 
(patella) keskellä kuvassa esitetyllä tavalla. Muovisen painelevyn tulisi olla polven 
ulkopuolella.

B.	 KIRISTÄ NELJÄ PÄÄHIHNAA 
1. alempi takahihna;   2. ylempi takahihna;  
3. alempi etuhihna;    4. ylempi etuhihna.

C.	 POLVILUMPION TUKIHIHNOJEN KIRISTÄMINEN 
Taivuta polvi 60° kulmaan. Paina painelevyä ja kiristä tukihihnat polvilumpion 
ympärille. Näiden hihnojen tulisi istua napakasti.  
KOMMENTTI: Mediaalinen (sisäpuolen) sarana siirtyy eteenpäin, jos nämä hihnat 
kiristetään liian kireälle.

KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO:
Pese käsin 30 ºC asteisella vedellä ja miedolla saippualla, huuhtele huolellisesti. 
Huuhtele ja anna kuivua vaakatasossa. Älä pese koneessa tai rumpukuivaa.

MATERIAALIT:
Alumiini, EPDM, neopreeni, nailon, polyesteri, polyuretaani, ruostumaton teräs.

TAKUU:
Bregin tuotteilla on rajoitettu takuu valmistus- ja materiaalivirheiden varalta. Mitään 
muuta nimenomaista tai hiljaista takuuta ei myönnetä, eikä mikään myyjän sanoin 
tai teoin ilmaisema vakuutus muodosta takuuta. Katso www.breg.com

HÄVITTÄMINEN:
Hävitä tuote paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

POLSKI
PREZEZNACZENIE / WSKAZANIA:
Ortezy wspomagające w zespole bólowym przedniego przedziału stawu 
kolanowego są zaprojektowane w taki sposób, aby zapewnić kontrolę i wsparcie 
pacjentom borykającym się z zespołem bólowym w następstwie nieprawidłowego 
ustawienia, nadwichnięcia lub innego urazu rzepkowo-udowego.

PRZEZNACZENIE:
Docelowym użytkownikiem powinien być licencjonowany specjalista, pacjent 
lub jego opiekun. Użytkownik powinien być w stanie przeczytać, zrozumieć 
i być fizycznie zdolny do zastosowania się do wszystkich instrukcji, ostrzeżeń 
i przestróg zawartych w informacjach dotyczących użytkowania.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA:
Nie dotyczy.

 OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
•	 Wyłącznie do użytku przez jednego pacjenta. 
•	 W przypadku nasilenia się bólu, opuchlizny lub innych niepożądanych 

reakcji podczas użytkowania tego wyrobu należy niezwłocznie zasięgnąć 
porady lekarza.

•	 Przed użyciem wyrobu należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcje użytkowania 
iostrzeżenia.

•	 Ten wyrób medyczny nie zapobiegnie wszystkim urazom ani nie zredukuje 
stopnia ich dotkliwości. Istotnym elementem bezpiecznego programu 
leczenia jest również odpowiednia rehabilitacja i modyfikacja aktywności 
fizycznej.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA:
A.	NAKŁADANIE ORTEZY 

Odpiąć i poluzować wszystkie paski. Przyczepić zapięcia rzepowe 
z powrotem do pasków, jak pokazano na rysunku. Ułatwi to naciąganie ortezy. 
Usiąść, a następnie naciągnąć ortezę. Przedni otwór musi znajdować się 
bezpośrednio nad rzepką, jak pokazano na rysunku. Plastikową płytkę dociskową 
należy umieścić po zewnętrznej stronie kolana.

B.	 ZACISNĄĆ CZTERY GŁÓWNE PASKI 
1.: dolny z tyłu;       2.: górny z tyłu;  
3.: dolny z przodu;   4.: górny z przodu.

C.	 ZACISKANIE PASKÓW PODTRZYMUJĄCYCH RZEPKĘ 
Zgiąć kolano pod kątem 60°. Wciskając płytkę dociskową, zacisnąć paski 
podtrzymujące wokół rzepki. Paski powinny być dobrze dopasowane.  
UWAGA: zbyt mocne zaciśnięcie spowoduje pociągnięcie środkowego 
(wewnętrznego) zawiasu do przodu.

UŻYTKOWANIE I PIELĘGNACJA:
Prać ręcznie w wodzie o temp. 30ºC (86ºF) z dodatkiem delikatnego mydła, 
dokładnie opłukać. Należy je wypłukać i rozłożyć na płasko na powietrzu aż do 
wyschnięcia. Nie prać w pralce ani nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej.

SKŁAD:
Aluminium, EPDM, neopren, nylon, poliester, poliuretan, stal nierdzewna.

GWARANCJA:
Produkty Breg objęte są ograniczoną gwarancją na wady produkcyjne 
i materiałowe. Nie udziela się żadnej innej gwarancji, wyraźnej ani dorozumianej, 
i żadne oświadczenie sprzedawcy, słowne lub czynnie, nie będzie stanowić 
gwarancji. Zobacz www.breg.com

UTYLIZACJA:
Produkt należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

PORTUGUÊS
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES:
As órtoteses femoropatelares do joelho foram concebidas para proporcionar 
controlo e apoio a doentes com desconforto femoropatelar resultante de mau 
alinhamento rotuliano, subluxação ou outras lesões femoropatelares.

UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS:
O utilizador previsto deve ser um profissional licenciado, o paciente ou o cuidador 
do paciente. O utilizador deve ser capaz de ler, entender e ter capacidade 
física para seguir todas as instruções, advertências e cuidados fornecidos nas 
informações de utilização.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
Não aplicável.

 ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES:
•	 Apenas para utilização num único paciente. 
•	 Caso sinta um aumento da dor, inchaço ou quaisquer reações adversas durante 

a utilização deste produto, consulte imediatamente o seu médico.
•	 Leia com atenção as instruções de utilização e avisos antes da colocação.
•	 Este equipamento não evita nem reduz todas as lesões. A reabilitação 

adequada e alteração da atividade também são partes essenciais de um 
programa de tratamento seguro.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
A.	COLOCAÇÃO DA ÓRTOTESE 

Desaperte e solte todas as correias e aperte o velcro contra a correia, como 
mostrado. Isto facilitará a subida da órtotese. 
Enquanto estiver sentado, suba a órtotese. O orifício frontal deve ser posicionado 
diretamente sobre a rótula (patela), conforme ilustrado. A placa de pressão de plástico 
deve ser posicionada na parte exterior do joelho.

B.	 APERTE AS QUATRO CORREIAS PRINCIPAIS 
1.ª: parte inferior do verso;    2.ª: parte superior do verso; 
3.ª: parte inferior da frente;   4.ª: parte superior da frente.

C.	 APERTE AS CORREIAS DE PROTEÇÃO DA RÓTULA 
Dobre o joelho a 60°. Enquanto empurra a placa de pressão para baixo, aperte 
as correias de proteção à volta da rótula. Estas correias devem ser apertadas 
quanto baste.  
NOTA: o aperto excessivo fará com que o ajuste medial (interior) seja puxado  
para a frente.

UTILIZAÇÃO E CUIDADOS:
Lavar à mão em água a 30 ºC (86 ºF) com sabão neutro e enxaguar 
abundantemente. Enxague e deixe secar horizontalmente ao ar livre. Não lave ou 
seque na máquina.

COMPOSIÇÃO DO MATERIAL:
Alumínio, EPDM, neopreno, nylon, poliéster, poliuretano, aço inoxidável.

GARANTIA:
Os produtos Breg são fornecidos com uma garantia limitada contra defeitos de 
fabrico e de material. Nenhuma outra garantia, expressa ou implícita, e nenhuma 
afirmação do ou pelo vendedor, por palavras ou ações, constituirá uma garantia. 
Consulte www.breg.com

ELIMINAÇÃO:
Elimine o produto de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

KENNISGEVING AAN GEBRUIKERS: Indien zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan 
met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel, dient dit te worden gemeld aan Breg en de 
bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

NEDERLANDS
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES:
Patellofemorale kniebrace producten zijn ontworpen om controle en ondersteuning 
te bieden aan patiënten met patellofemoraal ongemak als gevolg van maltracking, 
subluxatie of ander patellofemoraal letsel.

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: 
Het is bestemd voor gebruik door een bevoegde professional, de patiënt of de 
verzorger van de patiënt. De gebruiker moet in staat zijn om alle richtlijnen, 
waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen die in de gebruiksinformatie zijn 
gegeven te lezen en te begrijpen, en fysiek in staat zijn deze uit te voeren.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
Niet van toepassing.

 WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
•	 Alleen voor gebruik door één patiënt. 
•	 Als u tijdens het gebruik van dit product meer pijn, zwelling of bijwerkingen 

ondervindt, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk uw zorgverlener.
•	 Lees vóór gebruik de instructies en waarschuwingen zorgvuldig door.
•	 Dit hulpmiddel zal niet alle letsel voorkomen of verminderen. Een 

goede revalidatie en aanpassing van de activiteiten zijn ook belangrijke 
onderdelen van een veilig behandelprogramma.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
A.	BRACE AANBRENGEN  

Maak alle banden los en langer en maak het klittenband weer vast tegen de 
band aan zoals aangegeven. Dit vergemakkelijkt het aandoen van de brace. 
Ga zitten en trek de brace omhoog. Het gat aan de voorkant moet direct over de 
knieschijf (patella) worden geplaatst, zoals afgebeeld. De plastic drukplaat moet aan 
de buitenkant van de knie liggen.

B.	 TREK VIER HOOFDBANDEN AAN 
1e: onderste achter;   2e: bovenste achter; 
3e: onderste voor;     4e: bovenste voor.

C.	 HET AANSPANNEN VAN PATELLA STEUNBANDEN 
Buig de knie tot 60°. Druk de drukplaat naar beneden en span de steunbanden 
rond de knieschijf aan. Deze banden moeten vrij strak zitten.  
LET OP: bij te strak aantrekken zal het mediale (binnen)scharnier naar voren 
trekken.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD:  
Met de hand wassen in water van 30ºC (86ºF) met milde zeep, daarna grondig 
uitspoelen. Afspoelen en plat neerleggen om aan de lucht te laten drogen. Niet in 
de wasmachine wassen of in de wasdroger drogen.

MATERIALEN INHOUD: 
Aluminium, EPDM, Neopreen, Nylon, Polyester, Polyurethaan, Roestvrij Staal.

GARANTIE: 
Breg-producten worden geleverd met een beperkte garantie tegen fabricage- en 
materiaalfouten. Er wordt geen andere expliciete of impliciete garantie gegeven 
en geen verklaring van of door de verkoper, door woorden of handelingen, zal een 
garantie vormen. Zie www.breg.com

AFVOER:  
Product volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften afvoeren. 

NOTIS KEPADA PENGGUNA: Jika sebarang insiden serius telah berlaku yang 
berkaitan dengan peranti, laporkan kepada Breg dan pihak berkuasa kompeten 
Negara Anggota tempat pengguna dan/atau pesakit berada.

BAHASA MELAYU
TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN / PETUNJUK:
Produk pendakap lutut patelofemoral direka untuk memberikan kawalan dan 
sokongan kepada pesakit yang mengalami ketidakselesaan patelofemoral 
disebabkan oleh pergerakan tidak normal, subluksasi atau kecederaan 
patelofemoral yang lain.

SASARAN PENGGUNA:
Pengguna sasaran hendaklah seorang pakar berlesen, pesakit atau penjaga 
pesakit. Pengguna hendaklah boleh membaca, memahami dan mampu dari 
segi fizikal untuk melaksanakan semua arahan, amaran dan peringatan yang 
dinyatakan dalam maklumat penggunaan.

KONTRAPENUNJUK:
Tidak Berkenaan.

 AMARAN DAN LANGKAH BERJAGA-JAGA:
•	 Untuk kegunaan seorang pesakit sahaja. 
•	 Jika anda mengalami kesakitan yang bertambah teruk, bengkak, atau 

apa-apa tindak balas buruk semasa menggunakan produk ini, rujuk pakar 
perubatan anda dengan segera.

•	 Baca arahan penggunaan dan amaran dengan teliti sebelum menggunakan 
produk.

•	 Peranti ini tidak akan mencegah atau mengurangkan semua kecederaan. 
Pemulihan dan pengubahsuaian aktiviti yang betul juga merupakan 
bahagian penting dalam program rawatan selamat.

ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN:
A.	PENGGUNAAN PENDAKAP 

Tanggalkan dan longgarkan semua tali dan ketatkan semula tab cangkuk/
gelung pada tali seperti yang ditunjukkan. Ini akan memudahkan anda menyarung 
pendakap. 
Semasa duduk, sarungkan pendakap. Lubang hadapan mesti diletakkan tepat di 
atas tempurung lutut (patela), seperti yang ditunjukkan. Plat tekanan plastik perlulah 
diletakkan di bahagian luar lutut.

B.	 KETATKAN EMPAT TALI UTAMA 
1: belakang bawah;   2: belakang atas;  
3: depan bawah;       4: depan atas.

C.	 MENGETATKAN TALI PENYANGGA PATELA 
Bengkokkan lutut hingga 60°. Semasa menolak plat tekanan ke bawah, 
ketatkan tali penyangga di sekeliling tempurung lutut. Tali ini hendaklah 
dipasang dengan kemas.  
PERHATIAN: jika terlalu ketat, engsel bahagian medial (dalam) akan tertarik 
ke depan.

PENGGUNAAN DAN PENJAGAAN:
Basuh tangan dengan air suam 30ºC (86ºF) menggunakan sabun lembut, 
kemudian bilas hingga bersih. Bilas dan ratakan untuk dikeringudarakan. Jangan 
basuh menggunakan mesin atau keringkan dengan pengering.

KANDUNGAN BAHAN:
Aluminum, EPDM, Neoprena, Nilon, Poliester, Poliuretana, Keluli Tahan Karat.

JAMINAN:
Produk Breg disertakan dengan jaminan terhad terhadap kecacatan pengilangan 
dan bahan. Tiada jaminan lain, sama ada secara tersurat atau tersirat, diberikan. 
Sebarang pernyataan lisan atau tindakan oleh penjual tidak akan dianggap 
sebagai jaminan. Maklumat lanjut boleh didapati di www.breg.com

PELUPUSAN:
Buang produk mengikut peraturan tempatan.

MEDDELANDE TILL ANVÄNDARE: Om något allvarligt tillbud uppstår i relation 
till den här ortosen, rapportera till Breg och till den behöriga myndigheten i 
medlemslandet som användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad i.

SVENSKA
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER:
Patellofemorala knästödsprodukter är utformade för att ge kontroll och stöd för 
patienter som har patellofemoralt obehag till följd av felspårning, subluxation eller 
andra patellofemorala skador.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE:
Den avsedda användaren ska vara en legitimerad yrkesutövare, patient eller 
patientens vårdgivare. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt kapabel 
att utföra alla anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som anges i 
bruksanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ej tillämpligt.

 VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
•	 Endast avsedd för användning av en enda patient. 
•	 Kontakta din läkare omedelbart om du upplever ökad smärta, svullnad eller 

andra biverkningar när du använder denna produkt.
•	 Läs noggrant användningsinstruktioner och varningar före användning.
•	 Denna enhet kommer inte att förhindra eller minska några skador. Lämplig 

rehabilitering och anpassad aktivitet är också en viktig del av ett säkert 
behandlingsprogram.

BRUKSANVISNING:
A.	TILLÄMPNING AV STÖDET 

Öppna och lossa alla remmar och fäst kardborreflikarna mot remmen enligt 
bilden. Detta gör det enklare att dra på ortosen. 
Dra på ortosen i sittande ställning. Det främre hålet måste placeras direkt över 
knäskålen (patella) enligt bilden. Tryckplattan i plast ska placeras på utsidan av knäet.

B.	 DRA ÅT FYRA HUVUDREMMAR 
1:a – nedre bakdel;    2:a – övre bakdel;  
3:e – nedre framdel;  4:e – övre framdel.

C.	 ÅTDRAGANDE PATELLA-STÖDREMMAR 
Böj knäet till 60°. Medan du trycker ner på tryckplattan drar du åt 
stödremmarna runt knäskyddet. Dessa remmar ska vara åtdragna.  
OBSERVERA: för hård åtdragning leder till att det mediala (inre) gångjärnet drar 
framåt.

ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL:
Handtvätta i 30ºC (86ºF) varmt vatten med mild tvål, skölj noggrant. Skölj och 
lägg ut platt för att lufttorka. Får ej tvättas i maskin eller torktumlas.

MATERIALINNEHÅLL:
Aluminium, EPDM, neopren, nylon, polyester, polyuretan, rostfritt stål.

GARANTI:
Bregs produkter har en begränsad garanti för tillverknings- och materialfel.  
Ingen annan garanti, uttrycklig eller underförstådd, ges och ingen bekräftelse  
från säljaren, genom ord eller handling, kommer att utgöra en garanti.  
Se www.breg.com

KASSERING:
Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser. 
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